Structural performance of a façade precast concrete
sandwich panel enabled by a bar-type basalt fiber-
reinforced polymer connector
Junqi HUANGa,b, Qing JIANGa,b*, Xun CHONGa,b, Xianguo YEa,b, Caihua LIUa
a School of Civil and Hydraulic Engineering, Hefei University of Technology, Hefei 230009, China
b Anhui Civil Engineering Structures and Materials Laboratory, Hefei 230009, China
*Corresponding author. E-mail: jiangq@hfut.edu.cn
©  Higher Education Press 2023

placed at the front and back of the specimens to measure
the relative slip between the core and exterior RC wythe.
 3.2    Test results and discussion
The shear force–relative slip relationship of the individual
specimens  and  average  response  are  shown  in  Fig. 3(b).
Similar to Fig. 2(g), the curve could be divided into four
stages: initial linear increase, non-linear increase until the
peak  load,  sudden  drop,  and  moderate  descending.  The
peak shear load of the specimens was 39–43 kN, with an
average value of 41 kN.
The  shear  force  of  the  specimen  was  primarily
contributed  by  the  tension  and  compression  of  the  bar-
Table 2    Pull-out capacities of the test specimens
specimen ID embedded length (mm) temperature (°C) pull-out capacity (kN)
test (individual) test (average) predicted using Eq. (1) test/predicted ratio
ST-B20-1 42 –20 18.2 17.9 18.3 0.98
ST-B20-2 42 –20 20.1
ST-B20-3 42 –20 16.5
ST-B20-4 42 –20 16.9
ST-0-1 42 0 17.3 16.1 16.1 1.00
ST-0-2 42 0 16.0
ST-0-3 42 0 15.8
ST-0-4 42 0 15.4
ST-25-1 42 25 14.3 14.6 13.4 1.09
ST-25-2 42 25 13.9
ST-25-3 42 25 15.7
ST-40-1 42 40 13.8 12.0 11.7 1.02
ST-40-2 42 40 12.4
ST-40-3 42 40 9.8
ST-60-1 42 60 9.0 8.8 9.5 0.93
ST-60-2 42 60 7.8
ST-60-3 42 60 9.0
ST-60-4 42 60 9.5
126 Front. Struct. Civ. Eng. 2023, 17(1): 122–137
type BFRP connector and the bond between the insulation
and concrete. Here, at the end of the initial linear increase
stage, the bond between insulation and concrete began to

was  used  to  cover  the  opening  to  place  the  steel  block.
Note  that  for  safety,  the  test  was  terminated  when  any
rebar strain reached 0.002 and the maximum crack width
reached 0.4 mm.
 4.2    Test results
 4.2.1    Crack pattern
The  crack  pattern  of  all  specimens  are  shown  in  Fig. 7.
For  SP-4980-0-2  (Fig. 7(a)),  the  first  crack  occurred  at
3 kN/m2 and propagated in the longitudinal direction (i.e.,
along the panel  height).  For  SP-4980-0-3 (Fig. 7(b)),  the
first  crack  occurred  at  7  kN/m2  and  propagated  in  the
transverse direction (i.e., along the panel length). For the
specimens with openings (Figs. 7(c)–7(e)), the first crack
occurred  at  the  corner  of  the  opening,  and  the  cracking
loads were 3.0, 1.0, and 2.0 kN/m2 for SP-6280-2-3, SP-
8020-2-3,  and  SP-8020-2-4,  respectively.  A  possible
reason  was  that  the  stress  concentration  existed  in  the
corner of the opening, which induced a significant higher
stress  than  other  areas  and  resulted  in  a  lower  cracking
load of the entire panel. As the load increased, tangential

 4.2.3    Load–strain relationship
The  load–strain  relationships  of  all  test  specimens  are
shown  in  Fig. 9.  The  selected  strain  gauge  was  the  one
with  the  largest  strain  value  (i.e.,  first  yielded  point).
Fig. 5    Details of the flexural test setup: (a) details of the test setup; (b) boundary condition of the flexural test specimen; (c) photo of the
test setup.
Table 3    Details of the flexural test PCSP specimens
specimen ID length (mm) height (mm) thickness (mm) connector
spacing (mm)
opening
number
bottom support
number
bottom support
spacing (mm)
SP-4980-0-2 4980 2930 160 (60-50-50) 600 0 2 4350
SP-4980-0-3 4980 2930 160 (60-50-50) 600 0 3 2175
SP-6280-2-3 6280 2930 160 (60-50-50) 600 2 3 2780
SP-8020-2-3 8020 2930 160 (60-50-50) 600 2 3 3675
SP-8020-2-4 8020 2930 160 (60-50-50) 600 2 4 2400 and 2550
Junqi HUANG et al.   Performance of sandwich panel with FRP connector 129
Generally, a significant reduction in the slope of the curve
was observed after the specimen cracked. Herein, for SP-